

)

)

## STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Ordinance No. 2020-27

COUNTY OF CHESTER

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHESTER COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2020-16 THE 2020-2021 CHESTER COUNTY BUDGET ORDINANCE, IN CERTAIN LIMITED PARTICULARS ONLY.

WHEREAS, Chester County, South Carolina (the "County"), acting by and through Chester County Council (the "Council"), adopted Ordinance No. 2020-16, (the "Ordinance"), on June 18, 2020, approving the Chester County 2020-2021 budget; and,

WHEREAS, the Chester County Sheriff is hiring officers to fill vacancies and the officers will need vehicles and equipment in order to fulfill their duties; and

WHEREAS, Chester County Council was advised of this need and approved this request in the aggregate amount of Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$480,000.00), to be allocated as follows: Four Hundred and Two Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$402,000.00) for the purchase of six (6) vehicles and Seventy Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$78,000.00) for the purchase of equipment for personnel; and

**WHEREAS**, sufficient funds are in the budget and can be transferred over by way of this budget amendment approved by County Council; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED THAT:

SECTION 1: AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF CHESTER COUNTY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JULY 1, 2020; TO PROVIDE FOR THE LEVY OF TAXES FOR CHESTER COUNTY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2020: TO PROVIDE FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF TAX REVENUES AND OTHER COUNTY FUNDS: TO PROVIDE FOR OTHER COUNTY PURPOSES: TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY TO BORROW MONEY IN ANTICIPATION OF TAXES AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPAYMENT OF SUMS BORROWED BY THE COUNTY GOVERNING BODY: TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF TORT CLAIMS AND WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS AGAINST CHESTER COUNTY: TO PROVIDE CERTAIN FISCAL AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING TO COUNTY GOVERNMENT is hereby amended to allocate in the aggregate amount of Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$480,000.00), to be apportioned as follows: Four Hundred and Two Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$402,000.00) for the purchase of six (6) vehicles and Seventy Eight Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$78,000.00) for the purchase of equipment for Sheriff's Office personnel.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption.

Adoption this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

1 <sup>st</sup> Reading:	August 17, 2020
2 <sup>nd</sup> Reading:	August 24, 2020
3 <sup>rd</sup> Reading:	September 8, 2020
Public Hearing:	September 8, 2020

K. Shane Stuart, Supervisor Chester County Council Karen Lee Clerk to Council